Down Regulation of miR200c Promotes Radiation‐Induced
Thymic Lymphoma by Targeting BMI1
Jianguo Cui,1 Ying Cheng,1 Pei Zhang,1 Mingjuan Sun,2 Fu Gao,1 Cong Liu,1*
and Jianming Cai1*
1Department of Radiation Medicine, Second Military Medical University, Xiangyin Road, Shanghai 200433,
PR China
2Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Second Military Medical University, Xiangyin Road,
Shanghai 200433, PR China

GACGGCCCATTGTGTCCCTTAGT (RIGHT) and the murine genome
cDNA were as a template. The sequence of mmu_pre‐miR‐200c were
TGACCCCCCGGTTTTCCCCTGGAAATTCCATATTGGCACGCATTCTA
TTGGCTGAGCTGCGTTCTACGTGGGTATAAGAGGCGCGACCAGCG
TCGGTACCGTCGCAGTCTTCGGTCTGACCACCGTAGAACGCAGATC
GAATTACTAGTCAGGAATTCGCCACAGACAGGAAACACAGTTGTG
AGGAATTACAACAGCCTCCCGGCCAGAGCTGGAGAGGTGGAGCC
CAGGTCCCCTCTAACACCCCTTCTCCTGGCCAGGTTGGAGTCCCGCC
ACAGGCCACCAGAGCGGAGCAGCGCAGCGCCCTGTCTCCCAGCCT
GAGGTGCAGTGCTGCATCTCTGGTCAGTTGGGAGTCTGAGATGAA
GCACTGTAGCTCAGGAAGAGAGAAGTTGTTCTGCAGCCATCAGCC
TGGAAGTGGTAAGTGCTGGGGGGTTGTGGGGGGCCATAACAGGA
AGGACAGAGTGTTTCCAGACTCCATACTATCAGCCACTTGTGATGC
TGGGGAAGTTCCTCTACACAAGTTCCCCTGGTGCCACGATCTGCTTC
ACGAGTCTGGTCGACTTCGAGCAACTTGTTTATTGCAGCTTATAAT
1034 THYMIC LYMPHOMA BY TARGETING BMI1 JOURNAL OF CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY1034
GGTTACAAATAAAGCAATAGCATCACAAATTTCACAAATAAAGC
ATTTTTTTTCACTGCATTCTAGTTGTGGTTTGTCCAAACTCATCAATG
TATCTTATCATGTCTGGATCGTCTAGCATCGAAGATCCAATAACTTC
GTATAGCATACATTATACGAAGTTATAAGTAGCTTGGCGTAATCAT

Here we determined the level of miR‐200c in ten pairs RITL samples
using a real time q‐PCR assay. miR‐200c was significantly down‐
regulated in these tumors compared to normal thymus tissues
(Fig. 1A and B), indicating that miR‐200c might have a role in
RITL.
miR‐200c AFFECTS CELLS PROLIFERATION AND APOPTOSIS
Cell proliferation and apoptosis were determined 24 h later after
transfected with miR‐200c mimics/inhibitor/negative control in
Fig. 2. MiR‐200c suppressed the survival of lymphoma cells. A: Bar graphs of the relative expression of miR‐200c in NIH3T3 and EL4 cells transfected with miR‐200c over‐
expression mimics (miR‐200c), miR‐200c specific inhibitor antisense oligo (miR‐200c ASO), or nonspecific control miRNA mimics (miR‐NC). ��P< 0.01 versus the control group.
B: Line graphs of cell proliferation assay determined by MTT cell counting analysis different time after transfection of the miR‐200c mimics or negative control miRNA mimics
(miRN‐NC) in NIH3T3 cells (left) and EL4 cells (right). �P< 0.05, ��P< 0.01 versus the control group. C: Line graphs cell proliferation as assessed by the MTT cell counting analysis
different time after transfection of themiR‐200c specific inhibitor antisense oligo (miR‐200c ASO) or negative control miRNA inhibitor antisense oligos (miRN‐NCASO) in NIH3T3
cells (left) and EL4 cells (right). �P< 0.05 versus the control group. D:MiR‐200c (left) promoted apoptosis while miR‐200c specific inhibitor antisense oligo (miR‐200c ASO; right)
reduced apoptosis in NIH3T3 and EL4 cells as analyzed using flow cytometry. �P< 0.05 versus the control group.
1036 THYMIC LYMPHOMA BY TARGETING BMI1 JOURNAL OF CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY1036
NIH3T3 cells and EL4 cells. It was shown that miR‐200c over‐
expression mimics (miR‐200c) and miR‐200c specific inhibitor
antisense oligo (miR‐200c ASO) could up‐regulate and down‐
regulate the level of miR‐200c when compare to nonspecific

[Corvo et al., 1997; van Zijtveld et al., 2007; Schenck et al., 2010; Liu
et al., 2011d]. Radiation carcinogenesis is also one of the severest
outcomes for people exposed to ionizing radiation [Liu et al., 2011b].
MiR‐s has been proposed to function as tumor suppressors or
oncogenes in tumor genesis and development, and theymay also play
critical roles in carcinogenesis [Liu et al., 2011b,d; Lin et al., 2013].
Epigenetically silence of miR‐137 was an early event in colorectal
carcinogenesis [Bandres et al., 2009; Balaguer et al., 2010; Chen
et al., 2013]. Down‐regulation of miR26a contributed to carcinogen-
esis in breast cancer by targeting MTDH and EZH2 [Wong and
Fig. 4. miR‐200c targets BMI1 in a 30UTR dependent manner. A: The predicted miR‐200c binding site on murine BMI1 mRNA 30UTR and the mutation strategy is shown. B: A dual
luciferase assay of NIH3T3 cells co‐transfected with the firefly luciferase constructs containing the wild type (left) or mutated BMI1 30‐UTR (right) and miR‐200c mimics or
scrambled negative control (miR‐NC). �P< 0.05 versus the control group. C: miR‐200c mimics inhibit endogenous BMI1 expression in EL4 cells as detected by WB assay. D: miR‐
200c mimics inhibit endogenous BMI1 expression in EL4 cells as detected by FACS assay. E: bar graphs of expression of BMI determined by FACS and WB. Statistical data of C & D.
�P< 0.05 versus the control group.
1038 THYMIC LYMPHOMA BY TARGETING BMI1 JOURNAL OF CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY1038
Tellam, 2008; Dang et al., 2012]. miR‐1 was found to suppress thyroid
carcinogenesis by targeting CCND2, CXCR4, and SDF‐1 [Leone et al.,
2011]. miR‐18a�, miR‐132, miR‐146a, miR‐211 and so on were
also reported to function as tumor suppressor or onco‐miRs in

Radiol Med 94:512–519.
Cui J, Yang Y, Cheng Y, Gao F, Liu C, Zhou C, Li B, Cai J. 2013. Protective
effects of carboxyfullerene in irradiated cells and BALB/c mice. Free Radic Res
47:301–308.
D0Amato NC, Howe EN, Richer JK. 2012. MicroRNA regulation of epithelial
plasticity in cancer. Cancer Lett 341(1):46–55.
DangX,MaA, Yang L, HuH, Zhu B, ShangD, Chen T, Luo Y. 2012.MicroRNA‐
26a regulates tumorigenic properties of EZH2 in human lung carcinoma cells.
Cancer Genet 205:113–123.
Daya‐Grosjean L, Dumaz N, Sarasin A. 1995. The specificity of p53 mutation
spectra in sunlight induced human cancers. J Photochem Photobiol B 28:115–
124.
Fig. 6. Rescue effects of 30UTR depleted BMI1 in cells ectopically expressing of miR‐200c. (A). Over‐expression of 30UTR depleted BMI1 attenuated the anti‐proliferation effect
of miR‐200c; Cell Number counting by FACS Assay. �P< 0.05 versus the control group. (B) Over‐expression of 30UTR depleted BMI1 attenuated the apoptosis rate in cells with
miR‐200c over‐expression. Ann‐V/PI double staining assay and detected by FACS Assay; �P< 0.05 versus the control group.
1040 THYMIC LYMPHOMA BY TARGETING BMI1 JOURNAL OF CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY1040
Dell0aversana C, Altucci L. 2012. miRNA‐mediated deregulation in leukemia.
Front Genet 3:252.
Fan C, He L, Kapoor A, Gillis A, Rybak AP, Cutz JC, Tang D. 2008. Bmi1
promotes prostate tumorigenesis via inhibiting p16(INK4A) and p14(ARF)

Guo Y. 2009. Targeted delivery of tumor antigens to activated dendritic cells
via CD11c molecules induces potent antitumor immunity in mice. Clin Cancer
Res 15:4612–4621.
Wellner U, Schubert J, Burk UC, Schmalhofer O, Zhu F, Sonntag A, Waldvogel
B, Vannier C, Darling D, zur Hausen A, Brunton VG, Morton J, Sansom O,
Schuler J, Stemmler MP, Herzberger C, Hopt U, Keck T, Brabletz S, Brabletz T.
2009. The EMT‐activator ZEB1 promotes tumorigenicity by repressing
stemness‐inhibiting microRNAs. Nat Cell Biol 11:1487–1495.
Wong CF, Tellam RL. 2008. MicroRNA‐26a targets the histone methyltrans-
ferase Enhancer of Zeste homolog 2 during myogenesis. J Biol Chem
283:9836–9843.
Xie X, Piao L, Bullock BN, Smith A, Su T, Zhang M, Teknos TN, Arora PS, Pan
Q. 2013. Targeting HPV16 E6‐p300 interaction reactivates p53 and inhibits the
tumorigenicity of HPV‐positive head and neck squamous cell carcinoma.
Oncogene. Epub ahead of print.
1042 THYMIC LYMPHOMA BY TARGETING BMI1 JOURNAL OF CELLULAR BIOCHEMISTRY1042